

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Therese Joan Lucier,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,	)	
	)	Supreme Court No. 20060060
	)	Civil No. 05-C-00395
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
Lewis Joseph Lucier,	)	
	)	
Defendant/Appellee.	)	

---

**APPEAL FROM THE FEBRUARY 7, 2006  
MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER  
AND SUBSEQUENTLY ENTERED JUDGMENT  
BY THE DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT,  
THE HONORABLE LAWRENCE E. JAHNKE**

---

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

---

**JAMES D. HOVEY, ND ID# 05433**  
PEARSON CHRISTENSEN & CLAPP, PLLP  
24 North 4th Street - P.O. Box 5758  
Grand Forks, ND 58206-5758  
(701) 775-0521 FAX (701) 775-0524  
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PARA.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	26
I. LEGAL STANDARD FOR MODIFICATION OF SPOUSAL SUPPORT.....	26
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN MODIFYING SPOUSAL SUPPORT BY FAILING TO GIVE ADEQUATE CONSIDERATION TO THE PARTIES' STIPULATED DIVORCE AGREEMENT.....	28
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN MODIFYING SPOUSAL SUPPORT BY CONSIDERING CHANGES IN CIRCUMSTANCES THAT WERE ALREADY CONTEMPLATED BY THE PARTIES AT THE TIME OF THEIR STIPULATED DIVORCE.....	35
V. THE TRIAL COURT'S ERRED BY CONSIDERING THERESE'S DECREASED NEED FOR SPOUSAL SUPPORT WHEN HER NEED WAS ALREADY ESTABLISHED BY THE STIPULATED DIVORCE AGREEMENT THAT WAS REDUCED TO JUDGMENT.....	41
VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT LEWIS HAD A DECREASED ABILITY TO PAY SPOUSAL SUPPORT WHEN THE ONLY EVIDENCE OF LEWIS'S DECREASED LIABILITY TO PAY WAS SPECULATIVE EVIDENCE OF HIS FUTURE EARNINGS.....	45
VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO PROVIDE ANY EXPLANATION FOR THE REDUCED AMOUNT OF SPOUSAL SUPPORT IT ORDERED.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PARA.</u>
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<u>Bellefeuille v. Bellefeuille,</u> 2001 ND 192, ¶ 19, 636 N.W.2d 195.....	26
<u>Corbett v. Corbett,</u> 2001 ND 113, ¶ 19, 628 N.W.2d 312.....	42
<u>Eberhart v. Eberhart,</u> 301 N.W.2d 137 (N.D. 1981).....	28,32
<u>Gierke v. Gierke,</u> 1998 ND 100, ¶ 22, 578 N.W.2d 522.....	43
<u>Gustafson v. Gustafson,</u> 287 N.W.2d 700 (N.D. 1980).....	32
<u>Hager v. Hager,</u> 539 N.W.2d 204 (N.D. 1995).....	45
<u>Huffman v. Huffman,</u> 477 N.W.2d 594 (N.D. 1991).....	35
<u>Karon v. Karon,</u> 435 N.W.2d, 501 (Minn. 1989).....	31
<u>Lohstreter v. Lohstreter,</u> 2001 ND 45, ¶ 10, 623 N.W.2d 350.....	27,35
<u>Meyer v. Meyer,</u> 2004 ND 89, ¶ 5, 679 N.W.2d 273.....	26,28
<u>Pearson v. Pearson,</u> 2000 ND 20, ¶ 12, 606 N.W.2d 128.....	26,28,33
<u>Peters-Riemers v. Riemers,</u> 2002 ND 72, ¶ 26, 644 N.W.2d 197.....	43
<u>Quamme v. Bellino,</u> 2002 ND 159, ¶ 14, 652 N.W.2d 360.....	26,28

<u>Riehl v. Riehl</u> , 1999 ND 107, ¶ 12, 595 N.W.2d 10.....	43
<u>Schmitz v. Schmitz</u> , 1998 ND 203, ¶12, 586 N.W.2d 490.....	26,37,48
<u>Tiokasin v. Haas</u> , 370 N.W.2d 559 (N.D. 1985).....	30
<u>Toni v. Toni</u> , 2001 ND 193, ¶ 11, 636 N.W.2d 396.....	26,28,31,35
<u>Van Klootwyk v. Van Klootwyk</u> , 1997 ND 88, ¶¶ 15, 563 N.W.2d 377.....	43
<u>Voight v. Voight</u> , 670 N.E.2d, 1271 (Ind. 1996).....	30
<u>Walker v. Walker</u> , 2002 ND 187, ¶ 15, 653 N.W.2d 722.....	40,42
<u>Weigel v. Weigel</u> , 2000 ND 16, ¶13, 604 N.W.2d 462.....	42
<u>Wheeler v. Wheeler</u> , 419 N.W.2d 923 (N.D. 1988).....	28,35
<u>Wheeler II</u> , 548 N.W.2d 27 (N.D. 1996).....	35,48,51
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-04.....	32
N.D.C.C. § 14-05-24.1.....	26
Rule 28(a)(3).....	1
